                                   Olney Memories # 56

Hello and greetings to all you Olney Memories people.  As you will see we are a little short-handed on contributions on this issue!  But I’m going to send it out anyway.  I do want to let you know too that we now have officially 498 people on the mailing list!  Two more to go and we will have reached 500!  Of course we all know that there are far more readers than that, for these OM’s are being passed around to far more people than are actually on the mailing list!  Remember if you know of others who would like to be added to the list, please let me know.  

Ann Weesner  King 

Pianoann97@aol.com 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



Continuation of…………History of Olney by Bert Michels (from undated

                                                               Pamphlet) printed by Taylor Print Shop.

                                                      Chapter 6  


Olney is on Route 50 which is the old Trace Road on which stage coaches traveled from Vincennes to St .Louis many years ago.  Main Street through Olney divides the congressional township lines.  


Olney has two railroads being on the main line of the B & O and on a branch line with the IC.  It is located 31 miles west of Vincennes, 120 miles east of St. Louis, and 245 miles south of Chicago ---and is just a good place to live.


The most famous medical institution for many miles around was located in Olney.  In 1898, Dr. George T. Weber, a young man who had been practicing at Ingraham, Illinois, came to Olney and bought the old Commercial Hotel on East Main Street.  He started a hospital and later added other rooms.  He was later joined by Dr. A. L. Ziliak and then by Dr. Frank Weber, his brother who had been practicing in Clay City.  Later the other brothers, Dr. Neil Weber and Dr. James A. Weber joined in with him.  They were also joined by two sisters who were registered nurses.  The fame of the Drs. Weber spread for many miles as there were no other hospitals at that time.  The four brother doctors are all now deceased and the two nurse – sisters are living in Olney in retirement.  


The Olney Sanitarium, as it was then known, is no longer in operation and we now have a new nearly two million dollar hospital operated by Richland County and located in Olney.  It was opened to the public on July 16, 1953 and has a 117-bed capacity.  There are four Drs. Weber practicing medicine in Olney and are sons and nephews of the four original doctor brothers.  Olney has also had two other hospitals in former years.  In 1913 Dr. Ira Martin and Dr. H. T. Watkins started the Olney Hospital which they operated until the death of Dr. Watkins.   In 1941, Dr. Jackson reopened the Old Olney hospital and operated it until his death in 1949.  It was closed on December 31, 1953,  Dr. T. F. Summers, now in St. Louis, operated a small hospital in Olney for about five years until it was closed in 1948.  The Olney Sanitarium Nurses Training School operated from 1907 until 1949 during which time over 400 young ladies graduated as registered nurses.


Six other brothers out of the family became doctors.  They lived a few miles south of Olney and were the Martin brothers.  Their names were Drs. George, Charles, Ira, Harry, Albert, and Hiram and one of their sisters.



Dr. Lewis Franklin is now living in Ohio.  They have a sister – Mrs. Cordelia Hull—living in Olney.  Dr. Albert Martin is the only living one of these six doctor brothers.  



Olney is proud of its new million and half dollar high school in northeast of Olney.  It was first used in 1952; it has 27 acres in the campus and has an enrollment of 752 students.  The gym seats 4500 persons.  The length of the halls and rooms in the building is 2 miles.  

              This is the conclusion of the   History of Olney    by Bert Michels
===============================================================

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Jim Totten

jctotten@verizon.net
My grandmother Sarah Totten died several years ago in July. She was 102 
when she passed away. She lived the most part of her life at 306 S. Adams 
Street, Olney. At the tender age of 96 a neighbor called my mother (She 
lives at 302 S. Adams) and told her that grandmother was up on the roof of 
her home repairing some loose shingles. She was asked to come down because 
of the danger. Grandmother Sarah never learned to drive so after the death 
of my grandfather she walked everyplace. It was commonplace to see her 
coming from the grocery store with a small bag of groceries. She was a very 
independent lady and had marvelous health way into her 90's.  My mother is 
92 1/2 at the present time and also has long life on her side.

Jim Totten
Class of '56'
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sue Berger Summers
suesummers1@yahoo.com
The ERHS class of 1967 is having a 40th class reunion
Sept. 28 & 29th.  We will be having an informal
gathering at Millers Grove Friday night and will be
meeting at Papa Mike's Sat night for
dinner/reconnecting/dancing etc.  We are currently
sending out mailings and notifying others via email
addresses. 
Whew, reunions
are certainly a lot of work, but haven't missed one
yet and they are so much fun catching up with good
"old" friends.  After reading some on past memories, I am starting to
get an idea to use for entertainment (of sorts) at
40th class reunion.  I am open to any suggestions if
you or your readers have any.  
Thanks,

Sue Berger Summers
ERHS Class of 1967 


-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Sue (Berger) Summers

suesummers1@yahoo.com
Wow, memories of growing up in Olney, I have so many
and almost all of them are GOOD!  Growing up when I
did (in the old days) we always felt safe to walk
around town.  I remember going to Hovey's every day at
lunchtime and spending 50 cents a day for lunch.  Of
course, poor Jerry Hovey never had an adult lunch
customer while Jr. High was there.  I was only kicked
out of Hovey's once if my memory serves me well.
I could go on and on, but am at work, and must get
back to work.
Again, thanks and I will keep in touch.


Sue Berger Summers
Class of 1967

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Below is the e-mail communicating list of the Olney Memories readers that would like to share their e-mails with other readers.  As you can tell the list has grown from the last time.  

	1.
	Berger, Paul
	bergerpm@tds.net 
	 ‘50

	2.
	Totten, Gary
	totten@shawneelink.net
	

	3.
	Dean, Tim
	tdean68@cox.net
	 ‘63

	4. 
	Welker, Vance
	vwelker0813@earthlink.net
	 ‘71

	5. 
	Byers, Kay (Dowden)
	kbyers@lps.org
	 ‘67

	6.
	Hursta, Kathy (Kuenstler)
	gmkat@hotmail.com
	 ‘74

	7.
	Barnett, Mary Kay Crites
	Shadow52@earthlink.net 
	 ‘63

	8.
	Hill, Steve
	steve.hill@va.metrocast.net,

shill@techman.com, 
	 ‘72

	9.
	Scherer, Don
	Don_Scherer@msn.com
	 ‘54

	10.
	Koertge, Henry
	HKoertge58@aol.com
	 ‘54

	11.
	Petterson, Linda (Stanford) 
	lppettsn@earthlink.net
	 ‘51

	12.
	Goss, Donna (Sterchi)
	dgdg@shawneelink.net
	 ‘56

	13.
	Meyer, Ann (Kribbs)
	Anne@PrinterPartSmart.com
	 ‘61

	14.
	Alptekin, Peggy (Weiler)
	peggy.alptekin@gmail.com
	 ‘66

	15.
	Lowery, Rod
	rodstoy43@webtv.net
	 ‘61

	16.
	Noonan, Karen (Witt)
	Krrtnoonan@aol.com
	 ‘57

	17.
	Eckl, Goldie (Walker
	Eckl@isu.isunet.edu
	 ‘58

	18.
	Fuschak, Janis (Dean)
	dfuschak@wabash.net  
	 ‘58

	19.
	Brooks, Dennis   * parents Kenneth Brooks (Alva/Edna 
Brooks) and Nancy Kesler (Isaac/Dora Kesler).
	brooksfoto@hotmail.com
	

	20.
	Todd, Marcia (Bristow)
	Petesake1@verizon.net
	 ‘59

	21.
	Clodfelter, Galen & Sondra (Brinkley)
	Clodzy@wvc.net
	 ‘59

	22.
	Neeley, Wayne
	Wneeley@aol.com
	 ‘60

	23.
	Tompson, Jack
	jrtompson@comcast.net
	 ‘60

	24.
	Tompson, Sharron
	sharrontompson@comcast.net
	 ‘60

	25.  
	Rusk, Phyllis (Hahn)
	ruskpa@earthlink.net
	 ‘58

	26.
	Rynard, Sally (Byrne)
	sallyry@comcast.net
	 ‘58

	27.
	Berger, Douglas
	douglasberger@nyc.rr.com
	 ‘78

	28.
	Wilson, Ralph
	willu@alltel.net,
	 ‘59

	29. 
	Roth, George
	gsroth2@verizon.net
	

	30.
	Dean, Gloria
	masdean33@sbcglobal.net
	 ‘50

	31.
	Van Matre, Frank & Pat (Barnes)
	vanmatrefp@otbnet.com
	 ’56 & ‘54

	32.
	Doolin, Marvin
	Marvin2@starband.net
	 ‘62

	33.
	Day, Gwen (McDonald, Judge)
	doveharp@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘55

	34.
	Hertendy, (Noerenberg), Martha Jane
	mhertendy@cogeco.ca
	 ‘72

	35.
	Dale, Jim
	jdale@uark.edu
	 ‘40

	36.
	Robinson, Elthea (Kieffer) 
	elliebob16@msn.com
	 ‘62

	37.
	Boxell, Neil & Marla (Beam)
	mboxell936@windstream.net
	  ’67 & ‘71

	38.
	Miller, Suzanne, (Conouor)
	smscooter@verzion.net
	 ‘50

	39.
	Pittman, Bob
	bobpittman@fuse.net
	 ‘68

	40.
	Morris, Ron
	morrischnsw@aol.com
	 ‘60

	41. 
	Harrison, Pat
	pat2shy16@hotmail.com
	 ‘60

	42.
	Robinson, Kim
	kerbnsn@ameritech.net
	 ‘73

	43.
	Cox, Ted & Ruth Ann (Johnston)
	ranncox@tctwest.net
	 ‘46

	44.
	Ervin, Bill
	buddiesdad@msn.com
	 ‘56

	45.
	Gant, JoAnn  (Baltimore)
	JoGant@aol.com
	 ‘65

	46.
	Deffendall, Nancy (Richey)
	reddirt1@hotmail.com
	 ‘61

	47.
	Scherer, Jerry
	jerrycars@aol.com
	 ‘50

	48.
	Summers, John B.  M.D.
	HLPMATE284@aol.com
	 ‘40

	49.
	Navolt, Dallas
	DallasTQPP@aol.com
	 ‘58

	50.
	York, Marjorie (McKinney)
	LMYORK@insightbb.com
	 ‘61

	51.
	Rooney, Julia (Maas)
	JuliaR315@msn.com
	 ‘48

	52.
	Schafer, Carol (Vaughn)
	schafer_ce@yahoo.com
	 ‘65

	53.
	Rariden, June
	jgranny@verizon.net
	

	54.
	Muehling, Sheila (Hagen)
	smuehling@skmltd.com
	 ‘66

	55.
	Hilk, Carolyn (Michels)
	carolyn@hilk.org
	 ‘58

	56.
	Provines, Mike
	mjprovines@bellsouth.net
	 ‘65

	57.
	Jim Totten 

Christine Totten (Keiffer)
	jctotten@verizon.net
	 ’56 & 70

	58.
	Lewis, Cindy (Shipley)
	kwstmama@yahoo.com
	 ‘66

	59. 
	Bosecker, Ramah, (Fary)
	ramahsmail@mac.com
	 ‘60

	60.
	Gross, Vernon

Gross, Linda (Hawkins)
	tex5757@aol.com
luna5656@aol.com                                      
	‘57

‘56

	61.
	Hill, Ann (Landenberger)
	anthill3@hotmail.com
	

	62.
	Noerenberg, Paul
	pfnoeren@pdnt.com
	 ‘67

	63.
	Gard, Maidi, (Fye)
	fyebargard@aol.com
	 ‘62

	64.
	Berger, Alice (Godfrey)
	alb2803@insightbb.com 
	 ‘58

	65.
	Summers, Gene
	Geneed309@aol.com
	 ‘36

	66.
	Pool, Stan
	sepgsp@verizon.net,
	 ‘59

	67.
	Peters, (Elliott) Nellie
	Nlpeters@aol.com,
	 ‘46

	68.
	Lewis, Cindy (Shipley)
	kwstmama@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	69.
	Shipley, Ann
	  ann62450@wabash.net,
	 ‘48

	70. 
	Shipley, Bud
	budshipley@insightbb.com, 
	 ‘71

	71.
	Boatman, Roger
	RogBoatman@aol.com, 
	 ‘65

	72.
	Boatman, Shirley (Hundley)
	RogBoatman@aol.com,
	 ‘67

	73.
	Burt, Sharron (Street)
	Trigger88@aol.com,
	 ‘60

	74.
	Zimmerle, Mike
	ztech1@verizon.net,
	 ‘71

	75. 
	Williams, Richard
	rrw41@earthlink.net, 
	 ‘60

	76.
	Ginder, Cheryl, (Hurt)
	lovey68@verizon.net, 
	 ‘68

	77.
	Lawrence, Judy (Michels)
	jkl2929@msn.com,
	 ‘60

	78.
	Lynn, Pam (Stouot)
	pjltx@aol.com, 
	‘73

	79.
	Blackburn, Richard
	richardblackburn@verizon.net, 
	 ‘52

	80.
	Franklin, Ann (Benson)
	afranklin86@verizon.net,
	 ‘64

	81.
	Dale ,Tony
	tonydale1@verizon.net, 
	

	82.
	Nelson, Larry
	LJN64@aol.com, 
	 ‘61

	83.
	Scherer, Ron
	ron@schererandcompany.com,
	 ‘62

	84.
	Bauman, Helen
	helenbauman@netzero.net,
	 ‘40

	85.
	Dycus,  Herma 
	herma@mymailstation.com, 
	 ‘36

	86.
	Cummins, Mary (Noerenberg)
	cummings_mary@msn.com, 

mcummings@ccrpc.org, 
	 ‘70

	87.
	Runyon, Rick
	rrunyon@runyoninsurance.com,
	 ‘74

	88.
	Totten, Sam & Marilyn
	smtotten@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘50

	89.
	Harris, David
	deharris0623@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘54

	90.
	Frtichey, John (Jack)
	fritchey@gmail.com,
	 ‘61

	91.
	Jones, Timothy
	unclefroggie@netscape.net, 
	 ‘66

	92.
	Fye, Jim
	    jim@bajacarports.com,               
	 ‘66

	93.
	Martin, Barb (Dodson) 
	bdmlinks@verizon.net,
	 ‘51

	94.
	Martin, Brad 

Tricia  (Davis)
	squirl48@wavecable.com,
	 ‘65

 ‘66

	95.
	Wood, Welby
	churchconsult@earthlink.net,
	 ‘60

	96.
	Zimmerle, Harvey 
	HARVEYZimm@aol.com,
	 ‘57

	97.
	Von Almen, Bill
	inriva1@bellsouth.net,
	 ‘45

	98.
	Miller, Faye
	pastafaye@netzero.net,
	 ‘60

	199.
	Swanson, Michelle (Smith) 
	michelleswanson@hotmail.com,
	 ‘83

	100.
	Wright, Harvey
	wrighth@gte.net,
	 ‘52

	101.
	Wright, Marilyn (Sterchi)
	wrighth@gte.net,
	 ‘52

	102.
	Cooney, Charlotte (Weber)
	ALOYSIUS59@aol.com,


	 ‘59

	103.
	Street, Dr. Gary
	chiroad@verizon.net, 
	 ‘62

	104. 
	Smith, Helen (Mullinax)
	Edhelen3@aol.com,
	 ‘49

	105.
	King, Kenna (Hayes)
	miracle7kk@hotmail.com,
	 ‘61

	106. 
	Harbaugh , Kay

 (Mc Carter) 
	philkay1@verizon.net,
	 ‘61

	107.
	Kallansrude, Carol
	caroledk@yahoo.com,
	 ‘60

	108.
	Ratcliffe, Ted
	ted.ratcliffe@verizon.net,
	 ‘56

	109.
	Miller, Shirley (Hilterbrand)
	shirleylmiller@webtv.net,
	 ‘54

	110. 
	Waxler, George Ann (Doan)
	gwaxler48@otbnet.com, 


	 ‘48



	111.
	Cooper, Bob
	bxxcooper@aol.com,
	 ‘58

	112.
	Cooper, Ann
	annxcooper@aol.com, 
	 ‘57

	113.
	Slape, Donna
	dslape@otbnet.com, 
	 ‘54

	114. 
	Sharp, Carolyn (Shedelbower)
	carolyns508@yahoo.com,
	 ,56

	115. 
	Runyon, Larry
	lrun@verizon.net,
	 ‘60

	116. 
	Gardner, Gary
	gnc3950@verizon.net,
	 ‘58

	117.
	Gardner, Carla
	gnc3950@verizon.net,
	 ‘68

	118.  
	Sutton, Bob
	Phermone@ij.net,
	 

	119.
	Schwartz, Bill
	jraschwartz@webtv.net, 
	

	120. 
	Schwartz, Rose Ann
	roseannschwartz@webtv.net,
	

	121.
	Young, Nnorman & Barbara  (Evans)
	barbnorm2@juno.com,
	 ‘56

 ‘51 

	122.
	Lybarger, Susan M  (Smith)
	lybarger2@msn.com,
	 ‘68

	123.
	Ayres, Alan L. 
	ala@frtci.net  
	

	124.
	Nix, Mary Nell (Fessel)
	mnnix28@verizon.net
	 ‘46

	125.
	Bentsen, Tanya (Iaun)
	tanya_bentsen@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	126.
	Wagner, Boyd
	bwagner@stlukes-hou.org, 
	

	127.
	Joel, Patti (Bunting)
	thejoels@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘60

	128.
	Clodfelter, Mary Louise (Stout)
	n9qza@yahoo.com,
	 ‘55

	129.
	Hobart, Sharon
	slhobart@sbcglobal.net, 
	 ‘77

	130.
	King, Cathy (Gantenbein)
	Destalec@wmconnect.com,
	 ‘73

	131.  
	Dodson, Marshall

(aka) Buddy
	buddodson1@comcast.net,
	 ‘47

	132.
	Brock, Marilyn (Nelson) 
	marilynbrock@wabash.net,
	 ‘56

	133.
	Stoddard,  Ralph
	stodralp@peoplepc.com, 
	 ‘56

	134.
	Olsen, Juldine (Scherer,Maloney) 
	Juldine@aol.com,
	 ‘58

	135.
	Cummings, Mary (Noerenberg)
	cummings_mary@msn.com,
	 ‘70

	136.
	Webb, Paula (Eggley)
	cpwebb88@earthlink.net,
	 ‘67

	137.
	Tuttle, Janet Jan  (Garrett) 
	jjtuttle@flash.net,
	 ‘51

	138.
	Parker, Kevin
	kevindaun@yahoo.com,
	 ‘77

	139. 
	Parker,  Daun (McKinney)
	kevindaun@yahoo.com,
	 ‘83

	140.
	Reckling, Ruth (Wrinkler)
	Rrecklings@aol.com, 
	 ‘59

	141. 
	Smith, Clarence
	smithcj2@verizon.net, 
	 ‘60

	142.
	Smith, Judy (Fritschle)
	smithcj2@verizon.net, 
	 ‘59

	143.
	Patterson, Joann (Jones)
	dpatt_281@msn.com,
	 ‘48

	144.
	Keiffer, Sam
	skeiffer@myexcel.com,
	 ‘60

	145.
	Bertram, Alice (Ayers) 
	frednalice@verizon.net, 
	 ‘60

	146.
	Hughes, Keith 
	nkeithhughes@bellsouth.net, 
	 ‘54


==============================================================================================================================
